

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



#### CONCURRED:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. COMRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATRICKATYC. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUNT CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODONFO W. MOLDEZ, ZR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELD L ABADILLA SK Federation President **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-606** 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT IN BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA, WITH PHILIPPINE NATIONAL VOLUNTEER SERVICE COORDINATING AGENCY (PNVSCA) AND THE KOREA INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (KOICA) ON THE DEPLOYMENT OF KOREAN NATIONALS IN SELECTED EARLY CHILD EDUCATION CENTERS IN MUNTINLUPA

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

\*

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 455 (b)(1)9(vi) of the Local Government Code provides that, "the City Mayor shall exercise such powers and performs functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of its inhabitants pursuant to Sec 16 of RA7160, the city mayor shall represent the city in all business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod";

WHEREAS, REPUBLIC ACT NO. 9418 also known as the Volunteer Act of 2007, aims to "promote the participation of the various sectors of the Filipino society, and as necessary, international and foreign volunteer organizations in public and civic affairs, and adopt and strengthen the practice of volunteerism as a strategy in order to attain national development and international understanding.";

WHEREAS, Section 6 of the same Act, provides that, "Volunteerism by foreign volunteer organizations includes, but is not limited to, provision of technical assistance not locally accessible in priority development areas within the framework of technical cooperation and sociocultural exchange."





# COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN PATY ATTY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. MEFES

DISTRICT 2:

AS.

MARK LESTER M.

COUN. FRANCIS JAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGRAMENTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAIC. BONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

MMA

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-606

WHEREAS, Korea International Cooperation Agency (KOICA) under the authority of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Republic of Korea coordinated with the Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSCA), which mandate includes the establishment and maintenance of a national network of volunteer organizations and serve as liaison between and among local and foreign governmental private voluntary organizations, to be able to deploy Korean nationals in selected Early Child Education Centers in the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, KOICA's assigned volunteers shall assist child development workers in conducting classes, promote and raise awareness on early childhood care and development, share Korea's best practices and facilitate the enhancement of existing child development centers in the City of Muntinlupa;

WHEREAS, for the period of Three (3) years without cost to the City Government of Muntinlupa save for some administrative obligations, KOICA's volunteers shall likewise share their expertise and skills in communication and development;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement in behalf of the City Government of Muntinlupa, with Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSCA) and the Korea International Cooperation Agency (KOICA) on the Deployment of Korean Nationals in Selected Early Child Education Centers in Muntinlupa

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the City Government of Muntinlupa, during the duration of the agreement, shall not be held liable to any type of emergencies including injuries, human-induced accidents or hazards, or natural disasters during the volunteers' period of assignment under KOICA.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 25<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024, on its 123<sup>rd</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian





### Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY O. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN ALLAN RET A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCE IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGRAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARIS SA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. PODOLFO W MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L ABADILLA SK Federation President

Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-606

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 0 5 DEC 2024